

No. 11-1898

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

Tom **BRADY**, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
vs.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA,
No. 0:11-cv-00639-SRN-JJG

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Gregg H. Levy
Benjamin C. Block
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000
(202) 662-6291 (fax)

Paul D. Clement
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
(202) 234-2806 (fax)

David Boies
William A. Isaacson
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
(914) 749-8200
(914) 749-8300 (fax)

Daniel J. Connolly
Aaron D. Van Oort
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
(612) 766-7806
(612) 766-1600 (fax)

Counsel for Appellants

May 26, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Enjoin the Lockout.	2
A. This case involves or grows out of a labor dispute.	2
1. The NFL and the players remain involved in a labor dispute.	3
2. At the very least, this case grows out of a labor dispute.	11
B. Section 4(a) bars injunctions against lockouts.	14
C. At a minimum, Section 7 bars the injunction.	20
II. The District Court’s Order Invaded the Primary Jurisdiction of the NLRB.....	22
A. This case presents an issue within the Board’s primary jurisdiction.	22
B. Plaintiffs’ waiver argument lacks merit.	27
III. The Nonstatutory Labor Exemption Bars Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Claims.	29
A. Plaintiffs misread and misstate <i>Brown</i>	29
B. The exemption applies to a lockout.	36
C. Plaintiffs fail to address <i>Powell</i>	36
IV. The Equitable Factors Cannot Justify an Injunction Here.	37
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters v. Wetterau Foods</i> , 597 F.2d 133 (8th Cir. 1979)	36
<i>Am. Med. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 519 (1943)	9
<i>de Arroyo v. Sindicato de Trabajadores Packinghouse</i> , 425 F.2d 281 (1st Cir. 1970)	18
<i>Bread Political Action Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982)	11
<i>B'hd of Locomotive Engineers v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 310 F.2d 513 (7th Cir. 1962)	5
<i>Bodecker v. Local Union No. P-46</i> , 640 F.2d 182 (8th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16, 20, 31, 36
<i>Capitol Market No. 1</i> , 145 NLRB 1430 (1964)	36
<i>Chi. Midtown Milk Distribs., Inc. v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 1970 WL 2761 (7th Cir. July 9, 1970) (per curiam)	19
<i>Congresio de Uniones Industriales v. VCS Nat'l Packing Co.</i> , 953 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975)	25

<i>Credit Suisse v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007)	33
<i>El Cerrito Mill & Lumber Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1005 (1995)	31
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	5
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944)	28
<i>Koch Supplies, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.2d 1257 (8th Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Heheman v. E.W. Scripps Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 1115 (6th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Local Union No. 884 v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1347 (8th Cir. 1995)	5, 20
<i>Lumber & Sawmill Workers Union v. Cole</i> , 663 F.2d 983 (9th Cir. 1981)	18, 19
<i>Mackey v. NFL</i> , 543 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	5
<i>Meat Cutters v. Jewel Tea</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965)	31
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	5
<i>NBA v. Williams</i> , 45 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1995)	16, 20
<i>New Negro Alliance v. Sanitary Grocery Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 552 (1938)	9

<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957)	31
<i>Ozark Air Lines, Inc. v. National Mediation Board</i> , 797 F.2d 557 (8th Cir. 1986)	4, 21
<i>Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass'n v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, Local 1291</i> , 368 F.2d 932 (3d Cir. 1966), <i>rev'd</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967).....	12
<i>Powell v. NFL</i> , 930 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Powell v. NFL</i> , 690 F. Supp. 812 (D. Minn. 1988).....	5
<i>Purex Corp. v. Auto. Employees Union</i> , 705 F.2d 274 (8th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	23
<i>Retail Assocs., Inc.</i> , 120 NLRB 388 (1958).....	26
<i>Ricci v. Chi. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 409 U.S. 289 (1973)	23
<i>Tatum v. Frisco Transp. Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 55 (8th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957)	6
<i>Vic Tanny Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 622 F. 2d 237 (6th Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....	29

White v. NFL,
 836 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Minn. 1993) 29

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 52 17

29 U.S.C. § 1017, 11

29 U.S.C. § 102 7, 8

29 U.S.C. § 103 15

29 U.S.C. § 1042, 6, 11, 14, 16

29 U.S.C. § 1055, 11

29 U.S.C. § 107 11, 20, 21

29 U.S.C. § 113 3, 5, 6, 11, 14

29 U.S.C. § 157 33

29 U.S.C. § 158 25

29 U.S.C. § 178 17

29 U.S.C. § 185 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(h) 10

42 U.S.C. § 12117(a) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 163, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. 19 (1932) 8

51 Cong. Rec. 14333-34 (1914) 17

75 Cong. Rec. 4507-09 (1932) 8

Br. for Appellants, *NBA v. Williams*, No. 94-7709
 (2d Cir.) (Aug. 8, 1994) 30

Felix Frankfurter & Nathan Greene, THE LABOR INJUNCTION (1930).....	21
Bernard Meltzer, <i>Labor Unions, Collective Bargaining, & the Antitrust Laws</i> , 32 U. CHI. L. REV. 659 (1965)	17
Edward B. Miller, ANTITRUST LAWS AND EMPLOYEE RELATIONS (1984)	9, 17
NFLPA Form LM-2 (File No. 065-533) (Apr. 8, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://kcerds.dol-esa.gov/query/getOrgOry.do	35
http://www.nfllockout.com/2011/05/18/silver-settlement-remains-the-most-prudent-option/	30
http://www.ajc.com/sports/atlanta-falcons/falcons-respond-to-latest-94997.html	34
